

Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao Oriental OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR



Capitol Hill, City of Mati

Contact Numbers: Phone +6387 388 3120 • Fax +6387 388 3120 • Fax +6387 388 3109

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 19 Series of 2020

ADDENDUM TO EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 16, S. 2020 PARTICULARLY IN SECTION 1 THEREOF INCLUDING GOVERNMENT SKELETON WORKFORCE AS FRONTLINERS AND ALLOWING THEM TO USE THEIR AGENCY DENTIFICATION CARDS AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR THE HOME QUARANTINE PASS

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 15 provides for the strict implementation of the NO HQP, NO transaction policy for all establishments allowed to operate during the ECQ period;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 16 allows all frontliners to use their agency identification cards as a substitute for the home quarantine pass and enumerates the persons included in the term 'frontliner';

WHEREAS, movement of government employees required to continue rendering services, which are deemed essential and are in support of COVID-19 and food security interventions, need not be impeded;

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as Provincial Governor by the Constitution and the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, I, NELSON L. DAYANGHIRANG, do hereby order that all frontline workers may use their agency identification cards in lieu of their Home Quarantine Pass in all their transactions for all establishments allowed to open during the GCQ period.

For the purpose of this order, the term *frontliner/frontline worker* is broadened to include all other local government as well as national agency employees required to report to their respective office during the implementation of GCO such as but not limited to office clerks, drivers, staff, who provide support services to address the needs for food security, social amelioration program and other COVID-19 response.

This Executive Order supplements Executive Order No. 16, Series of 2020, and shall take effect immediately.

DONE in the City of Mati, Davao Oriental, Philippines, this 6th day of May in the year of our Lord, Twenty Hundred and Twenty.

NELSON L. DAYANGHIRANG Governor/Chairperson, PTF-COVID 19